

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

ANTHONIA NWAORIE, on behalf of herself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 4:18–CV–01406

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION;

KEVIN McALEENAN, Commissioner, U.S.
Customs and Border Protection, sued in his
official capacity,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' AMENDED MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dan Alban, Attorney-in-Charge
VA Bar No. 726888
Federal ID No. 3194997
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: dalban@ij.org

Anya Bidwell
TX Bar No. 24101516
Federal ID No. 3063390
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: (512) 480-5936
Fax: (512) 480-5937
Email: abidwell@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies Does Not Bar Any of Anthonia’s Claims. 4

 A. Exhaustion of administrative remedies does not apply to the class claims. 4

 B. Exhaustion is neither required nor appropriate for Anthonia’s individual claims..... 5

 1. Exhaustion is not required or appropriate for Count III (return of property)..... 5

 2. Exhaustion is not required or appropriate for Count IV (screening list). 6

II. Anthonia’s Individual Claims Are Not Moot and She Has Standing to Bring Them..... 8

 A. Anthonia’s claim for return of property (Count III) is not moot because she still has an unresolved claim for interest on the seized currency. 9

 1. Anthonia is owed interest on the money that CBP seized and held for seven months..... 9

 2. Anthonia’s individual claim under Count III that she was not provided adequate notice continues to be a live claim and controversy. 10

 B. Anthonia’s individual screening-list claim (Count IV) is not moot and her very presence on a screening list creates substantial likelihood of future injury. 11

III. Anthonia Has Standing to Bring the Class Claims..... 13

 A. Under the “relation back” doctrine, Anthonia may continue to represent the class even if her individual claims are mooted, because she had individual standing when the action was filed and promptly pursued class certification..... 13

 B. Because Anthonia had standing at the time the Complaint was filed, she continues to have standing to assert the class claims..... 15

IV. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar Anthonia’s Claims, and This Court Has Jurisdiction to Issue Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	17
A. APA Section 702 waives sovereign immunity for all of Anthonia’s claims.....	18
1. The APA’s very narrow “committed to agency discretion” exception from judicial review does not apply to CBP’s challenged actions.....	18
a. U.S. Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit case law strongly support the inapplicability of the “committed to agency discretion” exception in this case.....	19
b. The government fails to support its claim that CBP’s actions are unreviewable because they are “committed to agency discretion.”	20
2. The class claims challenge specific actions by the Defendants and are not a general programmatic challenge.	21
a. Anthonia has identified and challenged a specific agency action.....	22
b. The identified agency action continues to injure Anthonia and the putative class.....	23
B. Independent of the APA, all of Anthonia’s claims fall within two common-law exceptions to sovereign immunity for claims seeking only equitable relief.	23
1. Count I falls within the <i>ultra vires</i> exception to sovereign immunity.	25
2. Count II was properly brought “directly under the Constitution.”	27
C. This Court has federal question jurisdiction and the power to issue declaratory judgments in this case.	28
1. This Court has federal question jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	28
2. Anthonia properly requested relief under the Declaratory Judgment Act.....	29
V. The Complaint Pleads Facts Sufficient to Present Viable Constitutional Claims Under Count IV (Screening List) and Count II (Unconstitutional Conditions).	29
A. Count IV presents viable constitutional claims.	30
1. Count IV properly pleads the elements of a procedural due process claim.....	30
2. Count IV properly pleads the elements of an equal protection claim.	30

- B. Count II presents a viable and colorable substantive due process claim under the unconstitutional conditions doctrine.....31
- C. Congress could not unilaterally impose the terms of HHAs on claimants and Defendants’ proposal to the contrary illustrates the unconstitutional conditions challenged in Count IV.....33
 - 1. The government fails to consider the many conditions imposed by the HHAs that are unaffected by sovereign immunity.33
 - 2. Congress does not have the power to close common-law exceptions to sovereign immunity.....34
 - 3. If Congress directly imposed the same conditions on claimants, it would be just as unconstitutional as CBP doing so through HHAs.....34
- CONCLUSION.....35
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>AAA Bonding Agency Inc. v. DHS</i> , 447 F. App'x 603 (5th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Hayworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	29
<i>Alabama Rural Fire Insurance Co. v. Naylor</i> , 530 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>Anibowei v. Sessions</i> , No. 3:16-CV-3495-D, 2018 WL 1477242 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2018).....	27
<i>Armendariz-Mata v. DOJ</i> , 82 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 508 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	27
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	25
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	28

Carvajal v. United States,
521 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2008) 9, 10

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....19

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....15

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin,
500 U.S. 44 (1991).....15, 16, 17

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993)..... 4, 5

Dawson Farms, LLC v. Farm Service Agency,
504 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2007).....7

Department of Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Texas Lottery Commission,
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....35

Deshaun v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998)16

Doe v. United States,
853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017).....18

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963).....24

Electricities of North Carolina v. Southeastern Power Administration,
744 F.2d 1262 (4th Cir. 1985)21

Elhady v. Piehota,
303 F. Supp. 3d 453 (E.D. Va. 2017) 8, 30

Fabian v. Dunn,
No. SA-08-CV-269-XR, 2009 WL 2567866
(W.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2009)..... 12, 13

Financial Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell,
440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006).....3

Fox v. District of Columbia,
851 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....16

Harris v. Hahn,
827 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2016).....31

Hearth, Inc. v. Department of Public Welfare,
617 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1980).....32

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 19, 21

Horne v. Department of Agriculture,
135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)34

James v. City of Dallas,
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 17

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District,
570 U.S. 595 (2013).....32

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....26

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....24

Linn v. Chivatero,
714 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1983)24

Lion Health Services, Inc. v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 22, 23

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....23

Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA,
675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012).....26

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....30

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992).....7

Peña v. United States,
122 F.3d 3 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 8

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....35

Petterway v. Veterans Administration Hospital,
495 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1974)24

Pollack v. Hogan,
703 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2012)24

Porter v. Califano,
592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979).....27

Ramirez v. Colvin,
No. EP-15-CV-127-ATB, 2016 WL 94145
(W.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2016).....32

Richey v. Smith,
515 F.2d 1239 (5th Cir. 1975)8

Robertson v. Bowen,
803 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1986).....32

Ross v. Blake,
136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)8

Rothe Development Corp. v. DoD,
194 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1999).....18

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....35

Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC,
553 F.3d 913 (5th Cir. 2008).....14

Simmons v. United States.,
390 U.S. 377 (1968).....32

Smith v. Regional Transit Authority,
756 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2014).....2

Taylor v. U.S. Treasury Department.,
127 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 1997).....*passim*

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 19, 20

Texas v. United States,
86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015)25

U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty,
445 U.S. 388 (1980).....15

Unimex, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development,
594 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1979)24

United States v. \$515,060.42 in U.S. Currency,
152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 9, 10

United States v. 1461 W. 42nd St.,
251 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2001)9

United States v. Becker,
No. 84 Civ. 2732, 1986 WL 5627
(S.D.N.Y. May 9, 1986)9

United States v. Menendez,
48 F.3d 1401 (5th Cir. 1995).....5

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....12

Valdez v. Astrue,
No. 3:11-CV-883-K, 2011 WL 5529806
(N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2011).....28

Valdez v. Astrue,
No 3:11-CV-883-K-BK, 2011 WL 5525751
(N.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2011).....28

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service,
139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....19

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).....2

Wilson v. Birnberg,
667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012).....3

Worldwide Parking, Inc. v. New Orleans,
123 F. App'x 606 (5th Cir. 2005)32

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co. Inc.,
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981) 14, 16, 23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 19, 21

5 U.S.C. § 702*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7044, 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....19

18 U.S.C. § 983
 (a).....6, 20
 (a)(3)25
 (a)(3)(B)(ii) 19, 20, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 17, 28, 29

49 U.S.C. § 44926(a) 7

49 U.S.C. § 44903(j)(2) 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12
 (b)(1).....2, 3
 (b)(6)..... 3, 4, 5
 (d)..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56
 (a).....4
 56(c)(1)..... 4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g)..... 1, 8

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 8.13..... 25, 26

28 C.F.R. § 8.13(b)26

49 C.F.R. § 1560.205(d)..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3531.12 (3d ed., Nov. 2018)..... 15

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* § 9.2.2 (7th ed. 2016) 24

Prompt, Merriam-Webster.com,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prompt>.....20

Promptly, Merriam-Webster.com,
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/thesaurus/promptly>20
